
Meeting Date: 

Department: 
Submitted By: 
Submitted For: 

Agenda Item #: 3-C-2 

PALM BEACH COUNTY 
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY 

November 1, 2011 [x] 
[] 

Consent (] 
Workshop (] 

Engineering & Public Works Department 
Roadway Production Division 

I. EXECUTIVE BRIEF 

Regular 
Public Hearing 

Motion and Title: Staff recommends motion to approve: Supplemental Agreement 
No. 7 to project agreement R2008-0017 in the amount of $837,923.11 with E.C. Driver 
& Associates, Inc. for professional services. 

SUMMARY: Approval of this Supplemental Agreement will provide the necessary post 
design services during the construction phase for the Ocean Avenue Bridge over the 
I ntracoastal Waterway. 

District 4 (MRE) 

Background and Justification: On January 15, 2008, the Board of County 
Commissioners (Board) approved an Agreement R2008-0017 with E.C. Driver & 
Associates, Inc. (ECD) to provide professional services required to prepare design 
plans and construction bid documents for the Ocean Avenue Bridge over the 
lntracoastal Waterway project (Project). Palm Beach County now desires ECD to 
provide post design services during the construction phase for the Project, as detailed in 
Exhibit "A" of the attached Supplemental Agreement. The Small Business Enterprise 
(SBE) goal for the Project is 15%. The SBE participation committed for this supplement 
by ECD is 9.64%, with 18.37% SBE participation achieved to date. The fee, as detailed 
in Exhibit "A" of the attached Supplemental Agreement, has been negotiated as just and 
reasonable compensation as follows: 

Basic Services (Lump Sum) ........................ . 
Reimbursable Expenses (Not to Exceed) ... . 
Optional Services (Not to Exceed) ........ . 

Total: 

$ 0.00 
$ 0.00 
$837,923.11 (Post Design Services). 
$837,923.11 

After reviewing the attached Supplemental Agreement and finding it in proper order, 
staff recommends Board approval. 

Attachments: 
1. Location Map 
2. Supplemental Agreement with Exhibits and Certificate of Insurance (2) 
------------------------ ---------------------------------------~ 
Recommendedby:~~ 4 q;-~ 'i}J:iJ,1_ 

Division Director ~ 
,,--..,., 

Approved By:_fa~-)~1_.w;CJ-.....:J/v~-------9~J,-;;.z..~,+-,:./l:..:...I __ J County Engineer Oate 

F:IROADWAY\CCNA\2003\2003502\Project\Supp?\Master AIS for Supplements.doc 



II. FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS 

A. Five Year Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

Fiscal Years 
Capital Expenditures 
Operating Costs 
External Revenues 
Program Income (County) 
In-Kind Match (County) 
NET FISCAL IMPACT 
# ADDITIONAL FTE 
POSITIONS (Cumulative) 

2012 
$837,924 

-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-

$837,924 

2013 
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-

Is Item Included in Current Budget? 

Budget Account No: 

2014 
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-

Yes X 

2015 
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-

No 

Fund 3500 Dept 361 Unit 1001-01 Object 6505 

Recommended Sources of Funds/Summary of Fiscal Impact: 
Transportation Improvement Fund 
Intracoastal Waterways 
Ocean Ave (Lantana) Bridge Over Intracoastal Waterway 

.._ 

Ill. REVIEW CO 

A. OFMB Fis~f;nd/or Contract Dev. and Control Comments: 

2016 
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-

~J:~ q(2q/.u 
OFMB5 ,, q~\\\ ~ 

°'-f~ ~<! ... / ~ 
Contract Dev. and Control 

~ T1/ 
8. Approved as to Form ~ ........ 

and Legal Sufficiency: 

C. Other Department Review: 

Department Director 

This summary is not to be used as a basis for payment. 
2 

F:\COMMON\WP\AGENDAPAGE2\AGNPG1WO2012\11 ·00334.DOC 



PROJECT LOCATION 
PROJECT NO. 2003502 

ATTACHMENT NO. 1 

OCEAN A VENUE (LANT ANA) BRIDGE 
OVER INTRACOASTAL WATERWAY 

LOCATION SKETCH 



SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT BETWEEN 

PALM BEACH COUNTY 
AND 

E.C. DRIVER & ASSOCIATES, INC. 

FOR PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERING SERVICES ON 

ATTACHMENT 2 

OCEAN AVENUE (LANTANA) BRIDGE OVER INTRACOASTAL WATERWAY 

PROJECT NO.: 2003502 
PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA 

THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT No. 7, made and entered into this day of 

__________ 2011, by and between Palm Beach County, hereinafter COUNTY, 

and, E.C. Driver & Associates, Inc., a Florida Corporation with an address of 150 E. Palmetto 

Park Road, Suite 400, Boca Raton, Florida 33432, hereinafter CONSULTANT. 

WITNESS ETH 

WHEREAS, the COUNTY and CONSULTANT entered into a Project Agreement dated 

January 15, 2008 (R2008-0017), to provide professional engineering services for the design of 

Ocean Avenue (Lantana) Bridge over lntracoastal Waterway, Palm Beach County, Florida 

(hereinafter PROJECT); and. 

WHEREAS, the COUNTY now desires for the CONSULTANT to provide post design 

services for the PROJECT; and 

WHEREAS, the following fee has been negotiated as just and reasonable compensation for 

these professional services to be performed by the CONSUL TANT: 

Page 1 of 3 



RE: OCEAN AVENUE (LANTANA) BRIDGE OVER INTRACOASTAL WATERWAY 
ProjectNo.2003502 

Basic Services in a lump sum fee of $0.00; 

Reimbursable Services (Not to Exceed) $0.00 

Optional Services (Not to Exceed) $837,923.11 

Totaling $837,923.11 

NOW, THEREFORE, THIS INDENTURE WITNESSETH: That for and in consideration of 

the mutual benefits to flow from each to the other, the parties hereto agree as follows: 

1 . The CONSULT ANT agrees to provide professional services as described in Exhibit "A" of 
the Agreement known as "SCOPE OF WORK & FEE". 

2. The CONSUL TANT agrees to "CERTIFICATION" statements as described in 
Exhibit "B" of the Agreement. 

3. The CONSULTANT agrees to Small Business Enterprise (SBE) Participation, described 
in Exhibit "C" of the Agreement. 

4. The CONSULTANT has provided sub-consultant Letters of Intent to perform as an SBE 
as described in Exhibit "D" of the Authorization. 

5. The COUNTY agrees to pay the CONSULTANT a fee of Eight Hundred Thirty-Seven 
Thousand Nine Hundred Twenty Three Dollars and Eleven Cents ($837,923.11). 

6. The CONSUL TANT agrees to indemnify, defend and hold harmless the COUNTY 
against all claims that may arise as a result of negligence, wrongdoing, misconduct or 
want of care by the CONSUL TANT. 

Except as hereby amended, changed or modified, all other terms and conditions of the original 
Agreement dated January 15, 2008 (R2008-0017), and; 

Supplements and Amendments thereto, shall remain in full force and effect. 

Pa e 2 of 3 



RE: OCEAN AVENUE (LANTANA) BRIDGE OVER INTRACOASTAL WATERWAY 
ProjectNo.2003502 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have made and executed this Authorization as 
of the day and year first above written. 

OWNER: 

Palm Beach County, Florida, a 
Political Subdivision of the 
State of Florida 

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

BY: _________ _ 

Karen T. Marcus, Chair 

ATTEST: 
Sharon R. Bock, Clerk & Comptroller 
Circuit Court 

BY:. _________ _ 

Deputy Clerk 

SEAL 

APPROVED AS TO TERMS 
AND CONDITIONS: 

APPROVED AS TO FORM & LEGAL 
SUFFICIENCY: 

County Attorney 

CONSUL TANT: 

E.C. Driver & Associates, Inc. 
a Florida Corporation 

BY:---f,'l.it<~f-s-=--:;{-
'Luis Costa, P.E. 
Vice President 

CORPORATE SEAL 

'(printed Name) 

~/2 I~,,,; BY: _ ___,..c;~"-, W'""c_.,;:F_"' __ //_7' A ______ _ 

(Printed Name) 

F:\ROADWAY\CCNA\2003\2003502\Project\Supp?\Standard Supplemental Agreement.doc 

Pa e 3 of 3 



EXHIBIT ''A'' 



Exhibit "A" - Page 1 of 21 

Scope of Consultant Services 

Ocean Avenue Bridge in Lantana over the Intracoastal Waterway 
PBC Project No. 2003502 

Supplemental Amendment No. 7 
Contract No. R2008 0017 

POST DESIGN SERVICES: 

E.C. Driver & Associates, Inc. (ECDA) will provide Palm Beach County Engineering 
with Post Design Services during the letting and construction phases of the above 
referenced project. 

These optional services shall include: 

1. Attend Pre-Construction Meeting 
2. Attend project meetings as needed by the County. 
3. Review Shop Drawing submittals from the contractor. 
4. Review technical documents and calculations submitted by the contractor. 
5. Coordinate and resolve Requests for Information (RFI's). 
6. Perform County requested plans and/or specifications revisions. 
7. Review manufacturer's Non-Conformance Reports (NCR's). 
8. Review and approve Bridge Operation and Maintenance Manuals. 
9. Miscellaneous post design requirements. 
I 0. Witness Testing 



ESTIMATE OF WORK EFFORT AND COST· PRIME CONSUL TANT 

Name of Proiect: 
County: 
Palm Beach County Project Number 

Staff Classification 

3. Project Design Services 

Ocean Avenue Bascule Bridge Replacement Post Design Services 

Palm Beach County 
2003502 

o,a, -,,au 
Project Senior Project 

Hours From Engineer 
Manager Engineer Engineer 

"SH 

Engineer 
Intern 

Summary• '1 $73.33 "> $50.72 •,, $43.17 '- $32.44 I',, $27.24 

5,368 805 1,342 1,342 805 537 

Total Staff Hours rv s.368 805 1,342 1,342 805 537 

Total Staff Cost 

ECOriver Post Design Fee Proposal (rev 7-28·11} 
Fee Sheet• Prime 

' $59,030.65 • $68,066.24 l'v$57,934.14 i" $26,114.20 r, $14,627.88 

Page 1 of 1 

Environment 
al Specialist 

·~ $43,00 

537 

537 
r-,, $23,091.00 

"" 

Consultant Name: EC Driver and Associates 

Staff Classi- Staff Class!-
ficalion 10 flcallon 11 

$0.00 $0.00 

0 0 

0 0 

Date: 8/10/11 
Estimator: Luis Costa, P.E 

Staff Classl- SH 

fication 12 By 

$0.00 Activity 

0 5,368 

0 'v 5,368 '\. 

Salary Average 

Cost By Rate Per 

Acllvltv Task 

$248,864 $46.36 

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 ' $248,884.11 $46.38 

Check = $248,864.11 

SALARY RELATED COSTS: 
EC Drtver Fee (@3.0 muttiplier) 
EXPENSES (see attached summary): 

SUBTOTAL ESTIMATED FEE: 

Subconsuttant: Woodroffe Corporation Architects 

Subconsuttant: Brown and Phillips (SBE) (Survey) 

GRAND TOTAL ESTIMATED FEE: 

"v $248,864.11 
$746,592.33 

'"' $10,539.12 

''-._; $70,791.66 
·-........, $10,000.00 

-._, $837,923.11 

811912011 

! 
~ 
i-i­
rt 

~ 
I 

1 
~ 

N 

0 
1-11 

N 
1--' 



Estimator: 
Updated 080818 

1.0 !Technical Submittal Reviews I 

2.0 Requests for Information (RFI) 

3.0 Non-Conformance Report Reviews (NCR) 

4.0 Critical Weld Review (CWR) 

5.0 Plans Revisions 

6.0 I Project Meetings 

7.0 Public Meetings 

8.0 Pre-Bid Meeting 

9.0 Pre-Construction Meeting 

10.0 Maintenance & Operation Manuals 

ECDriver Post Design Fee Proposal (rev 7-13-11) 
3. Post Design Services 

EA I 220 I 

EA 350 

EA 100 

EA 40 

EA 10 

LS 1 

EA 1 

EA 1 

EA 1 

LS 1 

12 I 2640 

4 1400 

4 400 

4 160 

16 160 

480 480 

16 16 

16 16 

16 16 

80 80 

Page 1 of 1 

Ocean Avenue Bascule Bridge Replacement Post Design Services 
2003502 

Includes items such as Shop Drawings, Product Cut Sheets, Calculations, 

I manufacturer procedures, welding procedures, framing and bracing design 

details and calculations, etc. 
I Contractor's request for additional information or clarification of contract 

documents 

!Assume 10 (Client Requested) 

1 Progress Meeting a month x 24 months (1 Tampa staff@ 12 hrs)+ 2 

progress meetings a month (1 Boca staff Ceil 4 hrs) = 480 hrs 

2 People (1 from Tampa@ 12 hrs, 1 from Boca@ 4 hrs) 

2 People (1 from Tampa@ 12 hrs, 1 from Boca@ 4 hrs) 

2 People (1 from Tampa@ 12 hrs, 1 from Boca@ 4 hrs) 

Contractor Supplied (Review) 

7/13/2011 

i 
~ 
i-, 
rt 

>; 

i 
'-" 
0 
I-ti 

N 

""' 



Ocean Avenue in Lantana Bridge Replacement Post Design Services 

Palm Beach County Project No. 
Estimator: 

Travel: (From Tampa, Fl.) 

To site for Project Meetings 

Shipping 
TOTAL 

ECDriver Post Design Fee Proposal 
3A. Expenses 

EXPENSE ESTIMATE 

2003502 
Luis Costa, P. E. 

No. of Trips RATE 
(Air Travel) 24 " "$367.40 Per Ticket 
(Car Rental) 24 

......, 
~ $33.63 daily rate+tax 

No. of 
Packages 

(FEDEX) 24 -v $38.10 Overnight Package 

Page 1 of 1 

" $8,817.60 
~ $807.12 

"' $914.40 
"'- $10,539.12 

6/9/2011 

~ 
~ 
~ 

>; 

i 
ID 

~ 

0 
1-11 

N 
I-" 



FedEx Rates and Transit Times 

FecEx Tnd 

Get Rates & Transit Times ----"""·---.---....... ...., _____ ____ -~---,1. Ship From I To -----·~-------·-
12. Package and Shipment Delalls --·---------

3. RatN end Tranalt Times 

...... .,....,~ .......,In ___ ,..,...~ 
1-800-Go-Fdxfllra-,--

r Tl'u Ml t. 201111:0D All 

j( 1'111 NI 0, 201110:!IIAIII 

r ,,_. .ui 0. 1011 ~OD PII 

r FIi NI 10, 201110:30 All 

t" FIi Ml 10, 2011 •~ PM 

t" MM.u\13,2011~PM 

r E!lwl flf cta,(1 .... ...,, 

.,_ 
FdxSllneoaf 

~FINI~ _ _.,~ 
,,_..,_~ 
Ftldl!x7J»t"A.ll 

,_,.~ 
Fdxl!llpraos.J 

Fw!Exo«MJ' 

Exhibit "A" - Page 5 of 21 

RWIMNII 

........ 1 

----•U80 ..... 

~D 
= 
~ 

HM 

.1Ll1 

IJ.II 

-

s.,,,--

https://www.fedex.cotn/ratefinder/standalone?me'thod•tQuickQuote 



Southwest Airlines - Pricing and Restrictions 

~ 
eaunMIISl'.coM' 

Tampa Bay, FL to Ft. Lauderdale, FL 

Air 

ITINERARY 

DEPART 
JUN 

8 

RETIJRN 
JUN 

9 

PRICE 

Tampa, FL to Fortl..atlcl4lrdale FL 
Wednesday, June 8, 2011 
Travel Time 1 h 00 m 
(NonstoP) 

Fort Lauderdale, FL to Tampa, FL 
Thunday, June 9, 2011 
Travel Time 1 h OS m 
(Nonstop) 

Pll-nger Type Trlp Roattng PareType 

Adult Depart TPA-FLL Anytime 
Adult Retum FLL-TPA MY!~ 
Pleue read the fM:e rules IINodaled wllh this pun:IIHe, 

Yau can't ftlld this o,ut ~ on any odler well!llte. 
Southwest fares are only on sout11.west.c0m. 

Exhibit "A" - Page 6 of 21 

Page 1 of, 

Modify $367 .40 

#'1.97 Depart Tampa lay, FL (TPA) 
Arrive In Ft. Lauderdale, PL (Fl.L) 

#433 Depart R. Lauderdale, PL (PLL) 
Arrive In Tampa Bay, FL (TN.) 

........ Govt.T-
and ..... 

$156.28 $22.42 
$165.58 $23.U 
$321.N $45.54 

11~35AM 
12:35PM 

10-ASAM 
11:SOAM 

Qianllly Tatlll 

1 $.1.7.$ .... 70 
1 ll&.11.ZO 
1 tae.1,.co 

.... ..., ..... _ ...... _. -a... ..... 

~ 
I 
~ Enron In llapld Rewllrda and e• m at IWt 3,...., Points per.,.._ for this trip. Alrucly • M•IIINI'? Lotll'L··--· 

Add a Hotel 

pUf"Clw.,_,. ........... at... 
I aa:ept the rules and "'81\t. to 

continue with this Plln:hase 

pa!fgj 

s.• rdl for llotela In Fort l.lluderdale (06/08/2011 - OS/09/2011) 

CIONTO(opliqnBI) 
1 Center°' destination iJ within f 30 m11es 1:.1 
ea...- ft•.._ 1--w---n 

http://www.southwest.com/reserwrttons/price-reservations.hfml?dise=0%3A33%3A... 6n /2011 



Exhibit "A" - Page 7 of 21 

Enterprise Rent-A-Car: Rental Cars at Everyday Low lctes Page 1 of 

nterprise 

Location Detalla CNlnge 

Pick Up 
Location 
FT lAUOERDALE CONSL 
FORT lAUDERDALE, Fl 33315-
3618 
TeL: (954) 760-9888 

DatN & nm. change 

Pick Up 
Jun 8, 2011 O Noon 

R9tum 
Jun 9, 2011 O Noon 

Vehlele C.._ chfngo 
Compact 

RH19f•Age 
25and Up 

RH19fa lnfolnldon 
(not yet entMd) 

Startover 

I 

Vehicle DetaHs 

Compact 

Nlllsan Vena, Toyota Yarls or limilar 
2or4doona 

Automlltlc TranarniSsion 
Alr Conditioning 

AM/FM co Player 

'Vlaw other Vehicllt Cla118S: 
« I All Classes I >> 

Your D111N and Tina 

Start Jun 8, 2011,Noon 
End: Jun 9; 2011.Noon 

PrleeQIIOII 

10ay. 
$22.73lJSO 122.73\JSD 

OrGpetage $0.00USO 

RENTAL.CAR 
FACIUTY CHRG $3.t5USO 

3.9SIDAY 

C0NCESSION 
RECOUPMENT S2.34USO 

FEE10PCT 

FI.ORIM 
SURCHARGE $2.00USO 

2.00IDAY 

T!ReBATll:RY $0.02\JSO FEE .O'lJOAY 

Vl:HICLE 
LICENSE so.eeuso 

FEENIIDAY 

•Tolll 

httt>:/ /www.enterr,rise.com/car. __ rental/carDetails.do?selectedCar=CCAMtran!actio... 6n /2011 



Exhibit "A" - Page 8 of 21 

rent your car today I Budget 

Rata(USD) 

car 8--0 equipment & ~ 

22.19 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 D proledlcns 

Btn•&flles 
olOlallaJals 
otollllr-11!11 

TOTAL 

L1nltlttMmsi!! 

11.15 
1.98 
9.89 

S34.64 

• 1 day O hour rental • unlrnlted . 
free miles• 7 dtfo/ malCin;Jm 
rental allowed 

Location change• 

Pick-up: 
HOllYWOOl)ff'T. 
LAUDERDALE APT - Fll i!l 
FT.L.AUOERDAlE, FL 
V\led, 8 Jun 2011 12:00 PM 

Return: 
same as pick-up location 
Thu, 9 Jun 2011 12:00 PM 

car 
FOCUS 
4DR/SPSGR 
or stmflar 

lohange• .. 
• compacl 2- or 4-door • 
automatic • air conditioned 

fohange• 
• smoke-free vehicle 

1...., 4 of 4: rant"' 
personal Information ·1ll8CIUIA!d 

llnlt ...... ,_• ______ ~ ....... ::=._. ______ _, 
.__ ________ _,·L..i"'_-_-_· _______ _, 

pr __ '!II_.-~·=========-=--=--=--=--=--= ~.L.. _--_· ::·=====-=-.. -,_-_.-.... -,_-__ -=_-=_~] 

r Sand me Budglt HOt DNls ...... , 

tlfght Information ~ 

alrllne tllgllt. (<MIUmber code only) ,--------.!.I- ~- ., .... ----~ 
payment method 

(" pay Ollllne lllmt 
Get a BONUS! 

~fordl'Jvffl undar25YWJofage. 

rent ltl 

Pereonal Info I.,._,,,.. Cl~»,cvl ~,,...-,..,,.u"".,.~•·• 
RapldRez Number none if! 
Resldeney US r'ii! 

Offer codllia f ohano;Je• 

• BCOnone 
• coupon code 1IOll8 

home I PRIVACY! 1m1M af11111 I slllt map I -,t\ I con1lld UB 

Page 1 of 

Bonus mao:n1ne 
sub1nipt1on 

CAR .. DfUVEJI 
,., Bloombet g 

Bu•;inc,;~;-~ 

I 

~- Most of Budget's fleet Ii l!ll'llth ftfendly and U.S. EPA SM8l1Way"' Celtllled. IE Copyright C 2011 Budget Rent A Car Syllem, Inc. 

6ll/2ot1 



Project Activity 3: General Tasks 

ESTIMATE OF WORK EFFORT AND COST - SUB CONSUL TANT 

Name of Proiect: 
County· 
FPN: 

Ocean Avenue Bascule Bridge Replacement 
Palm Beach 
NA 

FAP N ••· NA 
Total Staff Senior 

Staff Classiflcatlon Hours From Architect 
"SH 

Summarv. $165,00 

3. Architectural Post Design Services 600 150 

Total Staff Houra 1"-' 600 150 

Total Staff Cost '\ $24,750.00 

Fo,mRev,iwc1Jl'2tllOS 

Woodroffe Post Design Fee Proposal (rev 8-18-1 t) 
Fee Sheet - Prime 

Architectural Architectural 
Designer Technician 

$85,00 $70.00 

300 150 

300 150 

" $25,500.00 • $10,500.00 

N/A 

$18.00 

0 

0 

$0.00 

Page 1 of 1 

NA NA 

$32.32 $0,00 

0 0 

0 0 

$0.00 $0.00 

Consultant Name· Woodroffe Corporation Architects 
Consultant No.. NA 

Date: rev 8/18/11 
Estimator: Henrv Wood 

NA NA 
SH 

By 

$20.01 $0,00 Actlvltv 

0 0 600 

0 0 600 '-. 

$0.00 $0.00 

Check= 

BURDENED SALARY RELATED COSTS: 
EXPENSES (see attached summary): 

GRAND TOTAL ESTIMATED FEE: 

..• 
Salary 

Cost By 

Activity 

$60,750 

$60,750.00 
$60,750.00 

Average 

Rate Per 

Task 

NA 

$101.25 

...,_ . $60,750.00 
':I $10,041.66 

'-., $70,791.66 

8/19/2011 

~ 
t; 
~ 

~ 

l 
~ 

\0 

0 
HI 

N .... 



Estimator. 
Formltnl!IIN~ 

1.0 Shop Drawing Reviews 

2.0 Requests far Information (RFI) 

3.0 Non-Conformance Report Reviews (NCR) 

4.0 Project Meetings/s~e visits 

5.0 Public Meetings 

Woodroffe Post Design Fee Proposal 
3. Post Design Services 

EA 

EA 

LS 

LS 

LS 

Project Activity 3: General Tasks 

18 12 192 

50 4 200 

10 4 40 

12 12 144 

1 12 12 

Page 1 of 1 

Ocean Avenue Bascule Bridge Replacement 
NA 

6/9/2011 

! 
~ .... .., 

~ 
I 

"d 
Ji: 
ID 

'""' 0 

0 
I-ti 

N 

'""' 



Exhibit "A" - Page 11 of 21 

~ IIJoodroffe (01111Jfdtion Ardlitect1 

Itemized Expenses 

Woodroffe Corporation Architects 
WCA Project No. 0901 

Date: June 7. 2011 

Project Name: Ocean Avenue Post Design Services, Palm Beach County. Florida 

Delta Airlines to Ft. Lauderdale (16 trips) &enffloUr,h0etta1si.ae,q,ens1w,, 
Mr. lo\wdoll'e would hfNe fa spend 4 hrs 38 mlna. eech way because then, la e ,a,o--;n Atlanle, · 
poasibly cauaing him ti,_ fa spend the night ~. we,_ Isled SouthMst because it 
woukfbe the most eoo11omlcsl doller-wise end ffrlle..wl3e. 

Meals 

Federal ress 16 subrriittals 
UPS .16 submittals 

Miscellaneous Pos e $.44 / $.17 

Miscellaneous Printing Allowance -~ 
Printing field reports 16@ $8 = $128 
Copying {misc.) 600@ .25 ~150 
Plotti 25 $9 = $225 

Enrique A Woodroffe, FAIA, LEED AP 
President 

NOTE: See attached expenses, 

Orts 

Total enses 

$90.66-
$93.52 

$36/d 

$52.~7'. 
$52.47 

$3)J3 X 50 

$10'04U36 

5005 llll'lt laurel ltrm, loitt 215, Tamp,, Aorida 336o7 
(8rJ) 261-0~11 fax (813) 281-8gz1 Ad. lkm no. 1111 (001379 



Exhibit "A" - Page 12 of 21 

Southwest Airlines - Pricing and Restrictions Page 1 of2 

~ 
SOUTHWEST.COM' 

Tampa Bay, Fl to Ft. Lauderdale, Fl 

Air 
ITINERARY 

DEPART 

JUL 

12 

RETURN 
JUL 

12 

PRICE 

Tampa, FL to Fort Lauderdale, FL 
Tuesday, July 12, 2011 
Travel Time O h 55 m 
(Nonstop) 

Fort Lauderdale, R. to Tampa, R. 
Tuesday, July 12, 2011 
Travel Time 1 h 05 m 
(Nonstop) 

Trip Routing Fare Type 

Adult Depart TPA-FLL Bustness Select 
Adult Return FU.-TPA Business Select 
Please N8d tile tare rules alNlodal'ed with this purcha-. 

Total $407 40 Due • 

You can't find lhts great fare on any other website, 
Southwest rares are only on southwest.com. 

#2388 Depart Tampa Bay, FL (TPA) 
Arrive In Ft. Laliderdale, FL (FLL) 

#182 Depart F't. Lauderdale, FL (FLL) 
Arrive In Tampa Bay, R. (TPA) 

BaNFllre Govt.Tax• 
and Fees 

$179.53 $24.17 
$179.53 $24.17 
$359,o& $48.34 

.... Fly ar..- Ot\ SOutflwMtl• 

Quantity 

1 
1 
1 

fkOSAM 
7:00AM 

5:10PM 
8:15 PM 

TOWI 

llQ.J.l.Q 
$203.70 

~ 

Air Tolal: 
"°7.40 

Enroll In Rapid Rewards and nrn at hNlst 4,631 Points per peNIOn for this trip. Already a Member? Log In. 

Add a Hotel 
We11 keep en eye on your cart for you While you shop. Products not conilrmed until purnhase. 

Purchase your 11hopping ant ... 
I accept the rules and want to 

continue with this purchase 

( Continue 

. , .. ,...ffOJEIJmil­
NOW AVAILABLE 

Search for hotels In Fort Lauderdale (07/12/2011 - D7/12/2D11) 

Mtripadvisor· 
Read ... Plan ... Go! 

within 30 mttes 
Show Only (optional) 

Hotel Chains $hop All Hotel Chains { Ffnc:t Hotels 1 

http://www.southwest.comlreservations/price-reservations.html?disc=0%3A26%3A... 617/2011 



Exhibit "A" - Page 13 of 21 

Delta - Book a flight Page 1 of2 

Even t~oui,h ~a is less expensive, Mr. Woodroffe would have to spend 4 hrs 
38 minutes each way because there is a layover in Atlanta. So therefore we 
have listed Southwest because it would be the most economical dollar-wise and 
time-wise. 

Trip Summary 

I START OV(R II U.Cll I 
You can add air, hubils, or other 1r1p-ic.1tadiv1Hasto yo,~below. 

OUlbound TUO!, 12 Jul ZOU 

s:ooam Tl'A 10:31am Fll 

-..,,, Tue, l2 )UI 2011 

5:45pm Fl.L tD,23Pffl Tl'A 

I START OVER )1 BACK I 

!•Slap 
Atl 

l·SloP 
ATL 

~ 

4 ht 31..... Deb 1872 l!'conomy {T) 
l.ayo¥ef Delta 1627 Economy (T) 

~ 

4 hr fl 1111n Delta 1626 Ecmomy (TJ 
1- Della 91:a,nomy {T) 

Car Rentals in Fort Lauderdale {Fl) 

Hertz 

Trip Services & Activites 

Up to 40% off&. 200 miles per day 

save upto 4CJIVo with Hertz and eam 100 mtles per e1ay 
(Medaftion members earn 200 miles per day) 

~ 

~ 

I R(YIEW ANO PUIICMASE 

!J '5. SIWMDelalls 

V-Sl!llls 
VlewSeals 

!J ~ Showll!!tatls 

SJZ6.00 (USO) 

$i2.80(USO) 

$368.80 (USO) 

-lhl!5I/J!ll.­\'N t.t,MAC 6 IADClkkJO S'&'.!lcif:l 
VlewlppqpgpQOlk;les 

Th1S~S'8)~. 

I A~(W ANO PIJIIICHASE I 

http://www.delta.com/booking/availableFlights.do?&hiddenFieldsid=xwyavoknDqr... 6/7/2011 



Exhibit "A" - Page 14 of 21 

Hampton Inn Commercial Boulevard Fort Lauderdale (Tamarac, United States of A... Page 1 of 3 

NEW HOTEL SEARCH 

, .... , .3 

,-.....-.-..-!lia _, -
I™" to®no" - __ , 
F.3 f,3 Jo"".3 ---

.,,. __ 
--~-T-Plffllt'---al·­
Bwl ..,...."' wl , ..... IJl.9NJ' 

T-hot91 with a compll111111t11ty bntllkfnt ----F ... ..--.... .. T __ .. __ ...,_ 

-poffllllal-lnN--IAIOlao_. _ _. --
PHOTOS 

--
, 'l 

, .... i. 

' ' : '·'lf' l 
' . . it ' 

-- ·~ ... i.,~ 

ROOMS & RATES (1 NIGHT: 03/03/2011. 03/04/2011) 

.......... por--•-Chango--<h 
_._ __ ...,. _ __....,_ 

fflC:fude9: ,,.. ... lntamet.Bn111111Mt8ufll!!t Ono---..-..-!ndudes·~ ...... "1t'anlllt.~8dllat. 

~ .... ~~..=.:.J::..-
-== ... -==~e...~ 

l1lu 

$118 

1118 

$118 

i11e ·-.. ,,.,--..... __ .., __ .. .., __ _ 
HOTEL POLICIES & FEES 

... 

GUEST REVIEWS 

4.5 100% ...... 

IWII_,.,_ 
$118.15 1001(-

$118.15 """""""' 
$118.15 IIOOlt""" 

$118.15 """""°" 

--...------.. --~--.. --~ ... -· - . -------..,__..,. ... _....,. -------ptvdri/ldlinllyat111o-al ------.,.----~--... -cha,gn. 

8peclalreq.-.,.IUlljlld11>......., ... --ffllly--' -.si,.c.,....--... .--. ----...... ~ .... --... --... -cuing. g,-.MOy. 
•JCS-
• ~tirne-111:4:00PM 
• et,oc:k-oul-ls:11:00AM 

...._ .... ~-, ... ~-·---" m,ft1111,11o"laiib-•--,-ftlng.A ___ ,_ont11eotlllls~ -~------•-lodlly.-JIOl1dolO.--_....._ Omlilo-.Vts ........ ....... . 

I 

<'.s\:,,-«>1"<'1;,<1,,'•--•-11--Q4 .. , ............ SJ£1"'• -"!14,.( .. WWWP'~-~c'='t~O\!~l!IQfi!IIPl!l)-·--"""'"'"-~'W""'t:'$~•,~~~•¥\},,.:H,-.;!J _____ @fM3-lfll"'i~ .. , .. , !l'j!l<l .. _,..-',~;j.$*41t!JQI I@ -~l1\\IMM19\%f~ 

http://www.expedia.com/Tamarac-Hotels-Hampton-Inn-Commercia.1-Boulevard-fort _. 



Room rates and packages 

Rooms and Rates 

. ------

Exhibit "A" - Page 15 of 21 

Pagel of6 

r\o-\e\ 
Wolc:c,ma.~•PrlodtyCIJb-~ ll!!lll.lnl-\c.-...c .... 1 l--USi!nghll 

Book onlfne orcal: 111118 HOUDIW (11111&46U329) 

~. i'> - .. ·-
f , •I '# 

Start With 60,000 Points 
Plus, enjoy a 1 ~ rebate on point redemption, llnd pay no foreign transaction fees. 
priorit)'CIUb.com/pc~t 

--- ~ ~ ,t,',1;4 

ftooma1nd-. 

FT, LAUDERDALE-AIRPORT 
2905 SHERIDAN STREET, 
HOLL YWOOO,FLORIDA 
UNITED STATES 33020 

Carp(nla 10 IATA I 

-, ---1 _1 __ __, 

SpeclatNNds 

O~Al:celllble 

-I 

CIP•i·iiM 
Sffloldl,g,.,.._ 

8 lhla Is. Noo-911101c11111 pn,perty. 

Chacee ftom• ,tlUiety of"'°"' - to meet yourtr$Y91 Meda. OurL.,_t Int.met Raw Guarontee m_,. 
you'll a-,S ~tile-. pullllcly avllltable - ,with no booldng-. 

Tlllle ...... cf l!l'idll91inga when yau - eaty. TIIII - i.nan'ell#ICIIIII, lllquhdll fl"IINlYllll9II arid I& 
dlal'glld lo your cnldllcanl beMeerl ttne cf booking and dlly cf an1al. 

Z QUl!l!N IIEDB NOIISII04JMG 

s,.:1111 ~ Advance boolclng requhd. Cancelpa,ally pbl appb&lle--.. be dlllged1D ,ourlftdll card J 
r...nun1sca,celled. 

"\'-""':t:,_,;,:t'"'aW..ti§I<"'~~'~,.,,,,.~~'~ .»,·ol:<:t';<'"-'1-~ll~~"- i$i, 4$ Uli!I t ,,.1-~.i,$'·'"'""''''' ;,, ,::,,~,.~\\( tllf,, .( J u., 1 l rn,:1~'1.)M "~~.iii: ,,J#¢t.4 t" R4 ¢ii-,~,-:~"~ 

1 KIN81!11!D NOllllklfllNG 1142.N !.!IQ 

http://www.holidayinn.com/hotels/us/en/reservation#roomrate 



Exhibit "A" - Page 16 of 21 

Southwest Airlines - Select Car 

Select Car: Ft. Lauderdale, FL - FLL 

Modify Search 

Pickup Location 

Type in any city or airport in the U.S., Canada or Mexico 

Ft. Lauderdale, Fl - Fl..L 

Time 
07:00PM 

Which Company? (optiOnatJ 

Shop All Car Vendora 

Date 
03/03l2011 

DiscountlPromolMember Code (<>Plionen liJ 

Time 
~ 09:30AM 

DfopoffLocatlon 

Ft. Lauderdale, FL - FLL 

Vehtcle Type (optional) 

Mid-size 

Date 
03/04/2011 

-Select Rental Company­

promo code 
-5eled Type of Promotion Code- · Enter Code Add another 

Company 

View compact cars 

Mkl-sitt 

$37.33/Day 
Q $101.33 total • 

~•=an,;-t s3u41 0ay •------...1 QS102.05tolal • 

$40.331Day 
Q$108.32 total• 

$3U9tDay 
Q$108.34 total• 

$40.641Day 
0 $109.04 total. 

Premiam 

Unavailable 

unavailable 

Unavailable 

$63.981Day 
Q$163.47 total• 

$63.14/Day 
Q S163.49 total• 

$17.55f Day 
QS171.79 total• 

Page 1 of2 

FmdCan, 

SpartUtlHty 

$89.18tDay 
Q$209.96 total• 

'74.0010., 
0 $188.64 lolat • 

$72.80/lllly 
0 S188.64 total• 

$71.9910., 
Q$191.48total • 

$7S..SfDily 
Q$191.50tota1• 

$78.141Day 
Q $197.66 total• 

http://www.southwest.com/car-rentals/select-car.html?drop{)ftLocatione::&r>iekUt, ..• 



Exhibit "A" - Page 17 of 21 

FedEx Rates and Transit Times 

FecEx. Trad< Manage Learn 

Get Rates & Transit Times He111 
Use th\11 simple tool lo oll(aln a rate quote and de\el'mine 1he expected dellvery dall!t and time for your shipment 

1.ShipFrom/To 

FNft: Ta.pa, nm7, ~ ..... I To: FCllt _., Suot, UftlladlllalaCH11'......., 21, 21111, 

12. Package and Shipment Details --·--------
3. Rates and Transit Times 

-
0 
(l 

0 

0 

0 
0 

°""""­--1n--...-.CIII 
HIOO·Go-FedEx"" -ability and rate. 

Tue Feb 22, 201111'.00 AM 

Tm Feb 22. 201110:30AM 

Tue Feb 22, 2011 3:00 PM 

- Feb 23. 2011 <t.30 PM 

Thu Feb 2'1, 2011 •:30 PM 

-fec1E,-o..,• 
FedEx Flrll ~ 

FerExPliallyo-niati'" 

FedEX ~OVWrtq{' 

FedEJC20st• 

FedEx ~s.J 

FedExGnNtd" 

----lnUSD -

https://www.fedex.com/rate:finder/standalone?method=getQuickQuote 

Page 1 of2 



Exhibit "A" - Page 18 of 21 

UPS Calculate Time and Cost Pagel of2 

Calculate nme and Cost 

Retail Rates By Service 

s.tvlce 
LalNtPlctup ~av Total Time: 

UPS Next Day A)r 7:00P.M. 8:30A.M., ee.57uso· 
EartyA.M.® Monday Tuesday 

February 21, 2011 February 22. 2011 

Days In Transit: 1 Sc:hedllle by ISIIIAIIIWelght: 
6:00P.M. 20.0lbs. 
Monday 
February 21. 2011 

f=M., k-0 

;;,47USO::) UPS Next Day Abe 7:00P.M. 
Monday 
February 21, 2011 February 22, 

Days In Transit 1 Sdletitby 8lllallleWelght: 
6:00 P.M. 20.0 lbs. 
Monday 
February 21, 2011 

UPS Next Day Air 7:00P.M. 3:00P.M., 45.osuso· 
saveie Monday Tuesday 

February 21, 2011 February 22, 2011 

Days In TIWUllt 1 Schedule by BllllbleWlf!lht: 
6:00P.M. 20.0 lbs. 
Monday 
February 21, 2011 

UPSGround 7:00P.M. By End of Day, 12.73\JSO. 
Monday Tuesday 
February 21, 2011 Februaly 22, 2011 

Days In Transit 1 Sdleduleby Blllllllte Weight: 
6:00P.M. 20.0 lbs. 
Monday . 
February 21, 2011 

UPSE,qnesClfflcal GlltaUPS&peiS 
OUr sarne-day wrvic:e provides U.S. IXllllomel's w111 A111ab1e dl!IM!ly Critical Quote 
of wvant 9hlpmentll to every U.S. address and more than 180 
aJUl1lries WOl1dwlde. 

RelUII esllmlllN ClllcUllllld t,yUPS: ~. FellluMy 11, 2011 m48 A.M. e..n Tlnle(USA) 

·-IIIClldel•fuet~ . 
• 811911d an FllghlAuaillllllly. NotNlllble IIIUPS RIIIIII LGCaltons. ,._. viii UPS EllpMS Cl1lcal _,_ _ llddllcnM-a.. 

Shipment lnformetlon 

ShlpTo: Ft Lauderdale, 33309, UNITED STATES 
Shlpf'nlm: TAMPA, 33807, UNITED STATES 
Shipment Dllllt: Monday, February 21, 2011 

ToCIIIS~~ 201ba. 
Drop.off I Plcllup? I wlll drap off m, prapald padraga(s) 

~ l1IIIY wry at n!lal lOcallons. 
Deellltalk»n Typt: COmmerdal 
NumberclftacbgH: 1 

PIN)hga)J~~ 

Pacllage Actual Might DlmMslons, Pac:agtng DecllNcl Vllue Notlcee 

1 20 lbs. Not Enlared ' Nol Entered My Packaging 

•10KG ... 2!R<G pac:llllglng ll'd llllaae Ml ...... a The I.JPS Stanu,r UPS CullamerCenW 
locations. 

httos://wwwapps.ups.com/ctc/request 



Exhibit: "A" - Page 19 of 21 

USPS - Mailing Services Prices Effective Monday, May 11, 2009 Page2of4 

Mailing Services Pri 

on May 11 the price for a 1-ounoe First-Class Mail stamp wlll inaease from ~ to 4-4¢. Prices for other malling serv1oea - sts 
Mail, Periodicals, Package Senrices (Including Parcel Post), and Extra Senrices - wlff also change. The average increase by c 
mail is at or below the rate of inflation as measured by the Consumer Price Index. 

~-~.omple.t._p.J'llt.lJs.Ue.DJ:} 

Customers can use their FOAMW S1amps - l1.'l(Jardless of when purchased- to mall 1-ounoe letters after the price dalge, w1 
need for additional postage. Forever Stamps are widely available through Post Offices. commercial retail outlel8 such as groce 
stores, and Qllline. 

Prices for matllng serviOes wHI continue to ad)ust each May. Prices for most shipping services, includlng Express Mail and Pl1or 
were adjusted In January and win not change in May. 

Select Prices M't5tf:__\\ O..V\.~0 u_S 

First-Cl- Mall 

Letters - first ounce 

First-Class Mall 
~46~~€__; 

Ll /S · N\~\ \ Price 

Large envelopes - first ounce 

Parcels - first ounce 

Additional ounces 

Postcard 

Stamped Card 

Stamped Envelope 

Fintt-Cfass MaH International 

First-Class Mall tntemational 

Postcards and Letters - first ounce 

Canada 

Mexico 

AR o1h8f a>1mtries 

Extra Services 

Cerlffled Man 

RetumRecelpt 

Printed copy 

Elec:ttonic copy 

$500.01 lo $1,000 

Extra Services 

Price 

$2.80 

$2.30 

$1.50 

$0.44 

$0.88 

$1.22 

$0.17 

$0.28 

$0.31 

$0.54 

Price 

$0.75 

$0.79 

$0.98 

http://www.usps.com/priceslpricechanges.htm?from=prices&page=NewMay09Prices 51512009 



Exhibit "A" - Page 20 of 21 

ffiROWN & PHILLIPS,. Inc. 
PROFESSIONAL SURVEYING SERVICES 

Mr. Luis Costa 
E.C. Driver & Associates 
150 E. Palmetto Parle Road. Suite 400 
Boca Raton. FL 33432 

August 1,201 l 

Re: Ocean Avenue - Mltleehaeoas Field Verification on an As-Needed Buis 

Dear Mr. Costa: 

Thank you for the opportunity to provide you with the following services for the subject 
site. This proposal is based on documentation and information provided by your office. We will 
review any title work supplied by you. The scope of services is as follows: 

SCOPE OF SERVICES 

L MISCELLANEOUS FIELD VERIFICATION 

Brown &. Phillips will perform miscellaneous survey verification and field checking 
during construction as required by the client. 

n. CLOSURE 

rate schedule included as Attachment 'A'. Our fee shall be hourly, not to , SJ0.000.00. 
We will perform the scope of services on an hourly basis in accordance~, 

Please do not hesitate to call me with any questions you might have re@8ffling this.~- We '\ 
look forward to workittg wit1r you on this project. ·· · --

-£~ 
J n E. Phillips Ill, P.L.S. 

·ncipal 

JEP/mb 

This Proposal accepted this_ day of __ _, 2011, 

By. _____________ _ 

E. C. Driver & Associates 

Print Name: __________ _ 

Title: ____________ _ 

901 NorthpdlfW'PY ...... mi 8olld~f'B_.,,.~Mlf8'7 ,,..-Mv..-_. 
- (561) 615-3988 • Fax {561) 615-3986 



Exhibit "A" - Page 21 of 21 

~RO"'WN & PHILLIPS. Inc. 
PROFESSIONAL SURVEYING SERVICES 

ATrACHMENT 'A' 

HOURLY RATE SCHEDULE TO BE EFFECTIVE 
FOR FISCAL YEAR MARCH 11, 2011 THROUGH MARCH 10, 2012 

The OWNER shall have the following options regarding payments to the SURVEYOR: 
l) Negotiated lump sum for various projects. 

OR 
2) Hourly rate based on the following rates: 

(A 2.744 multiplier is applied) 

A) 

B) 

FIELD PERSONNEL 
3 Man Survey Crew 
2 Man Survey Crew 

OfflCE PERSONNEL 
Professional 
Survey Technician 
CADD Technician (includes computer 
time) 

q REIMBURSABLE EXPENSES 
Equipment for clearing, when required 
Plats and maps from Courthouse • 
Aerial Photogrammetry 
Soils testing 
Abstracts of Title Searches of public 

records• 

$125.00 
$ 98.00 

$ 113.00 
$ 70.00 
$ 66.00 

Airboat and Buggy Rentals with $ 80.00 
operator 

Small All Terrain Vehicle Rental with $100.00 
operator 

• Supplied by County 

All rates are on a portal to portal basis. Invoicing is based on work-in-progress or section 
complete basis. 

We are recognized by the State of Florida Board of Land Surveys and have registered 
under the provisions of Chapter 472. All services will be in accotd with the standards set 
forth by the Florida Board of Land Surveyors. 

Our firm carries Professional Liability, Errors and Omissions Insurance and Workers' 
Compensation. Certificates of Insurance are available upon request. 



EXHIBIT ''B'' 



PROJECT: 
PROJECT NO.: 

CONSUL TANT: 

Exhibit "B" - Page 1 of 2 

CERTIFICATION STATEMENT 

Ocean Avenue {Lantana) Bridge over lntracoastal Waterway 
2003502 

E. C. Driver & Associates, Inc. 

TRUTH-IN-NEGOTIATION STATEMENT 

By entering into this Agreement, the CONSULTANT certifies that the wage rates and costs used to determine 
the lump sum fees contained in herein are accurate, complete and current as of the date of this Agreement. 

The said lump sum fees shall be adjusted to exclude any significant sums should the COUNTY determine that 
the lump sum fees were increased due to inaccurate, incomplete or non-current wage rates or due to inaccurate 
representations of fees paid to outside consultants. 

The COUNTY shall exercise its right under this "Certificate" within one year following final payment. 

PROHIBITION AGAINST CONTINGENT FEES STATEMENT 

By entering into this Agreement the CONSUL TANT warrants that they have not employed or retained any 
company or person other than a bonafide employee working solely for the CONSUL TANT to solicit or secure this 
Agreement and that they have not paid or agreed to pay any person, company, corporation, individual or firm 
other than a bonafide employee working solely for the CONSUL TANT, any fee, commission, percentage, gift or 
other consideration contingent upon or resulting from the award of making of this agreement. 

PUBLIC ENTITY CRIMES STATEMENT 

As provided in F .S. 287 .132-133, by entering this Agreement or performing any work in furtherance hereof, the 
CONSULT ANT certifies that it, its affiliates, suppliers, sub-contractors and consultants who will perform 
hereunder, have not been placed on the convicted vendor list maintained by the State of Florida Department of 
Management Services within the 36 months immediately preceding the date hereof. This notice is required by 
F.S. 287.133 (3) (a). 

NON-DISCRIMINATION STATEMENT 
The CONSUL TANT warrants and represents that all of its employees are treated equally during employment 
without regard to race, color, religion, disability, sex, age, national origin, ancestry, marital status, familial status 
sexual orientation, gender identity and expression. 

'Luis Costa, P.E., Vice President 

F:\ROADWA Y\CCNA\2003\20035021Pmject\Supp7\Affidavitdoc 



Exhibit "B" - Page 2 of 2 

CONFLICT OF INTEREST DISCLOSURE FORM 

Project: 
Project No.: 

Ocean Avenue {Lantana) Bridge over Intracoastal Waterway 
2003502 

ENGINEER represents that it presently has no interest, either direct or indirect, which would or could 
conflict in any manner with the performance of services for the County, except as follows: 

(Attach additional sheets as needed.) 

ENGINEER further represents that no person having any interest shall be employed for said 
performance. By signing below, ENGINEER certifies that the information contained herein is true 
and correct and constitutes all current potential conflicts of interest which may influence or appear to 
influence ENGINEER'S judgment or quality of services being provided to the County. 

ENGINEER shall promptly notify the COUNTY in writing by certified mail of all potential conflicts 
of interest that may arise in the future through any prospective business association, interest or other 
circumstance which may influence or appear to influence ENGINEER'S judgment or quality of 
services being provided to the County. Such written notification shall identify the prospective 
business association, interest or circumstance, the nature of work that ENGINEER may undertake 
and request an opinion of the COUNTY as to whether the association, interest or circumstance 
would, in the opinion of the COUNTY, constitute an unacceptable conflict of interest if entered into 
by the ENGINEER. 

If, in the sole opinion of the COUNTY, the prospective business association, interest or circumstance 
of ENGINEER would constitute an unacceptable conflict of interest to the COUNTY, the COUNTY 
shall so state in the notification and the ENGINEER shall not enter into said association, interest or 
circumstance. 

THIS DISCLOSURE is submitted by_..;=L=u=is'-C=-o=s=ta,=-=-P-=.E=•-_______ _,, as 
(Name of Individual) 

Vice President , of E. C. Driver & Associates, Inc. 
(Title/Position) (Firm Name of ENGINEER) 

who hereby certifies that the information stated above is true and correct. Further, it is hereby 
acknowledged that any misrepresentation by the Consultant on this Disclosure is considered an 
unethical business practice and is grounds for sanctions against future County business with the 

Consultant. ~ 0-i 
(Si-/i1!f-

F:\RoADw A Y\CCNA \2003\2003502\Project\Supp7\Disclosure Doc.doc 

1 
Revised 01/27 /05 



EXHIBIT ''C'' 



Exhibit "C" - Page 1 of 2 

Palm Beach County 

Engineering & Public Works Roadway Production 

PARTICIPATION FOR MWBE/SBE CONSULTANTS 
Supplement Number 7 Date 

Project Number: 2003502 Project Name: Ocean Avenue (Lantana) Bridge over lntracoastal Waterway 

Prime Vendor: E.C. Driver & Associates, Inc. Resolution Number: R2008-0017 

Telephone: (561) 392-9578 Resolution Date: 1/15/2008 

Contact: Luis Costa, P.E. Department: Engineering & Public Works 

Total Supplement Amount $837,923.11 

Minority Type of Work 
Contract Dollar Amount for Sub-Consultant 

Sub-Consultant Performed Black Hispanic Women Other White Male Pct 

Brown & Phillips, Inc. 

901 NORTHPOINT PKY STE 119 MWBE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0% 
WEST PALM BEACH, FL 33407 Surveyor 

SBE 10,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.2% 
(561) 615-3988 

Woodroffe Corporation Architects 

5005 W LAUREL ST STE 215 MWBE 0.00 70,791.66 0.00 0.00 8.4% 
TAMPA, FL 33607 Architect 

SBE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0% 
(813) 281-0411 

Total MWBE 0.00 70,791.66 0.00 0.00 8.4% 

Percentage 0.00% 8.45% 0.00% 0.00% 

Total SBE 10,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.2% 

Percentage 1.19% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 

8/2312011 11 :59:46 AM Page 1 of 1 



SCHEDULE 1 

LIST OF PROPOSED SBl!-M/WBI! PRIME AND/OR SUBCONTRACTOR PARTICIPATION 

PROJECT NAME OR BID NAME: Ocean Ave. Bridge over lntracoastal Waterway PROJECT NO. OR BID NO.:_ .... 2 ___ 00=3=5 .... 02 _________________ _ 

NAME OF PRIME BIDDER: E.C. Driver & Associates. Inc. ADDRESS: 150 E. Palmetto Park Road, Suite 4001 Boca Raton, FL 33432 

CONTACT PERSON: Luis Costa. P.E .• Vice President PHONE NO.: 561/392-9578 FAX NO.: 561/392-2308 

BID OPENING DATE:__________________ USER DEPARTMENT: Engineering & Public Works 

THIS DOCUMENT IS TO BE COMPLETED BY THE PRIME CONTRACTOR AND SUMBITTED WITH BID PACKET. PLEASE LIST THE NAME, CONTACT 

INFORMATION AND DOLLAR AMOUNT OR PERCENTAGE OF WORK TO BE COMPLETED BY ALL SBE-M/WBE SUBCONTRACTORS ON THIS PROJECT. 

IF THE PRIME IS AN SBE-M/WBE, PLEASE ALSO LIST THE NAME, CONT ACT INFORMATION AND DOLLAR AMOUNT OR PERCENT AGE OF WORK TO BE 

COMPLETED BY THE PRIME ON THIS PROJECT. 

Name, Address and Phone Number 

I. 

2. 

3. 

4. 

Brown and Phillips, Inc 
90 I North Point Parkway Suite 119 
West Palm Beach, Fl. 33407 
(561) 6 I 5-3988 

Woodroffe Corporation Architects 
5005 West Laurel Street, Suite 215 
Tampa, Fl. 33607 
(8130 281-0411 

(Please use additional sheets if necessary) 

Total Bid Price $837 .923.11 

(Check one or both Categories) 
M/WBE SBE 

Minority 
Business 

• 
Small 
Business 

• 

• • 

• • 
• • 

Black 

L..!.m 

Total _-1.Jm 

DOLLAR AMOUNT OR PERCNT AGE OF WORK 

Hispanic Women Caucasian 

8.45% 

Mlli 

Total SBE-M/WBE Participation Dollar Amount or Percentage of Work ~ 

Other 
(Please Specify) 

Note: I. The amount listed on this form for a subcontractor must be supported by price or percentage listed on the signed Schedule 2 or signed proposal in order to be counted toward goal 

attainment. 
2. Firms may be certified by Palm Beach County as an SHE and/or and M/WBE. If firms are certified as both an SHE and N/WBE, please indicate the dollar amount or percentage 

under the appropriate category. 
J. M/WBE information is being collected for tracking purposes only. Revised 03/15/2011 

F:IROADWA Y\CCNA\2003\2003502\Project\Supp7\ComplianceSchedule1 .docx 

~ 
~ 
l-'-
1"1' 

= '?: 
I 

i 
N 

0 
M'I 

N 



EXHIBIT ''D'' 



Exhibit "D" - Page 1 of 2 

SCHEDULE2 
LETTER OF INTENT TO PERFORM AS AN SBE-MIWBE SUBCONTRACTOR 

This document must be completed by the SBE-M/WBE Subcontractor and submitted with bid packet Specify 
In detail, the particular work items to be performed and the dollar amount and/or percentage for each work 
Item. SBE credit will only be given for Items which the SBE-M/WBE Subcontractor are SBE certified to 
perform. Failure to properly complete Schedule 2 may result in your SBE participation not being counted. 

PROJECT NUMBER: 2003502 
PROJECT NAME: Ocean Avenue (Lantana) Bridge over lntracoastal Waterway 

TO: _ _,E::.: . ..,.Cc:.... -=D..:..:riv-=..:e,,.,_r_,&=-A'-='ss,,,o~c""ia:,;te,,,s<L!!ln.,,,c<:... ______________________ _ 
(Name of Prime Bidder) 

The undersigned is certified by Palm Beach County as a- (check one or more, as applicable}: 

Small Business Enterprise X Minority Business Enterprise X 

Black _X_ Hispanic __ Women __ Caucasian __ Other (Please Specify} _____ _ 

Date of Palm Beach County Certification: January 25, 2010 - January 24, 2013 

The undersigned is prepared to perform the following described work in connection with the 
above project. Additional Sheets May Be Used As Necessary 
Line Item/ Total Price/ 
Lot No. Item Description Qty/Units Unit Price Percentage 

Miscellaneous field verification on an as-needed basis 

at the following price or percentage __ -,--N~T~E=$~10~,0~0~0=.0~0'--~<1~.1~9~o/c-o)~---------
(Subcontractor's quote) 

and will enter into a formal agreement for work with you conditioned upon your execution of a contract 
with Palm Beach County. 

If undersigned intends to sub-subcontract any portion of this subcontract to a non-certified SBE 
subcontractor, the amount of any such subcontract must be stated. 
Price or Percentage ____________ _ 

The undersigned subcontractor understands that the provision of this form to Prime Bidder does not 
prevent Subcontractor from providing quotations to other bidders. 

Brown & Phillips. Inc. 

Revised 03/15/11 Date: August 23, 2011 

F:\ROADWAY\CCNA\200312003502\Projed\Supp7\ComplianceSchedule2 - B&P.docx 



Exhibit "D" - Page 2 of 2 

SCHEDULE2 
LETTER OF INTENT TO PERFORM AS AN SBE-MIWBE SUBCONTRACTOR 

This document must be completed by the SBE-M/WBE Subcontractor and submitted with bid packet Specify 
in detail, the particular work Items to be performed and the dollar amount and/or percentage for each work 
Item. SBE credit will only be given for Items which the SBE-MIWBE Subcontractor are SBE certified to 
perform. Failure to properly completa Schedule 2 may result In your SBE participation not being counted. 

PROJECT NUMBER: 2003502 
PROJECT NAME: Ocean Avenue (Lantana) Bridge over lntracoastal Waterway 

TO: E.C. Driver & Associates Inc. 
(Name of Prime Bidder) 

The undersigned is certified by Palm Beach County as a-(check one or more, as applicable): 

Small Business Enterprise __ Minority Business Enterprise X 

Black __ Hispanic X Women __ Caucasian __ Other (Please Specify) _____ _ 

Date of Palm Beach County Certification: ______________ _ 

The undersigned is prepared to perform the following described work in connection with the 
above project. Additional Sheets May Be Used As Necessary 
Line Item/ 
Lot No. Item Description 

Architectural Services 
Qty/Units Unit Price 

Total Price/ 
Percentage 

$70,791.66 

at the following price or percentage __ ,.,.-__ ...:8=.4..:.;5"-'%""-_____________ _ 
(Subcontractor's quote) 

and will enter into a formal agreement for wort( with you conditioned upon your execution of a contract 
with Palm Beach County. 

If undersigned intends to sub-subcontract any portion of this subcontract to a non-certified SBE 
subcontractor, the amount of any such subcontract must be stated. 
Price or Percentage ___ __,O'------

The undersigned subcontractor understands that the provision of this form to Prime Bidder does not 
prevent Subcontractor from providing quotations to other bidders. 

Revised 03/15/11 

Wood 

By: _________ _ 

(Signature) 
Enrique A. Woodroffe, FAIA, LEEDAP 

(Print name/title of person executing on behalf 
of SBE-MNVBE Subcontractor) 

Date: August 24, 2011 

F:\ROAONA Y\CCNA\2003\2003502\Projed\Supp7\ComplianceSchedule2 - WCA.docx 



~ 

I 
ACORiJ- CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE Page 1 of 2 

DATl(WDG,ffffJ ~ 
04/28/2011 THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO AtGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR AL TEA THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POUCIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSl1TUlE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER($), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOlDER. 

IMPORTANT: lflhecel'tlf1cllteholderlsanADDfTIONALINSUREO,thepollcy(lee)muatbeendoned. ffSUBAOOATIONISW.AIYED,subfectlD the terms and conditions of lhe policy, certain pollcles may require an endorsement. A statament on lhia cer1lflcate does not confer rights to the certificate holder In lieu of 9UCh endorMmel'lt(S). 
PAODUCl!R 

t'tm,~· Willi• Inaurance Sar,ricae of California, Inc. rwNJ-crn- 877-945-7378 I re,.,,.., 888-467-2378 
25 Century Bl ...S. ~~---P. 0. Box 305191 

certifiaate...,illia.c0111 lfaahvilla, Tlf 37230-51!11 
INSURER(S)AFFORDING COIIEAAGE NAICt 

~ERklf&tiODAl Union Pire Ina Co of Pittsburgh UH!l-100 INSU~D 
INSURERB: Zurich Allarican Inauranc• cc.pany 16!135-100 

B.C. Driver A Aaaociat••• Inc. 150 a. Palmetto Park Road, Buite 400 INSURERC:Illill<>ia lfational :lS>lnlrllllCe Co, 23817•001 Boca Raton, PL 33432 
INSURERO: Inaurance c:o.,..,y of the State of PA lHU-100 
INSURERE: 

I 
INSURERF: 

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: 15899599 REVISION NUMBER· . THIS IS TO CERTIFY 11-Uo.T THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN. THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID Cl.AIMS. ~ TYnOF~ ~..'..! I~ POUCY- POUCYEFI' POUCYEllP 
LN"III A 

~LIA~ 
y GL4870829 S/l/20ll. 6/1/2012 EACHOCCUllRENCE s 2 nnn.ooo OIAIE~AL GENERAi. llABIIJTY •--TURENTEO s 1 000 ooo ~ Cl.AIMS-MADE[i] OCCUR 

MEOEXP(Anv--) s 1.0 ooo ~ X~, BJ'PD PERSONAi.& IIOV INJURY s 2.000.000 Cont~•~tyl ~iahilit~ GENERAI.AGGAEGATE s 2 ooo.onn · GEN'LAGGREOATELIMIT APPUES PER· 
PAOOUCTS· COMPIOP AGG s 2 000 nno :I POI.ICY I"";-]~ n LOC 

s B ~UT0M091LE LIAlll1.JlY y BAP938521502 S/l/20ll. 6/1/2012 ~- 2,000,000 iea=• s X ANYAUTO 
BODILY ll<ULJRY(Per -I s ~~,~ -__,_m 
llOllll. YINJURY(Peracc-.i) s 

AUTOS - AUTOS HIRED AUTOS NON-OW>IED ~--~\'- s 
_.AUTOS 

$ H tallPIEUAUAII H OCCIJ" EACH OOCURRENCE s EXCl!9S UAII ClAIMS-MIIDE 
AGGREGATE $ I OED j I RETENTIONS 

s C =--~'110N 1fC20635052 1/1/20ll. 1/1/2012 xi I 1~ ... 1-EIFLOYIIIS' UAIIIUTY ® A NtY PROPRIETORIPARTNERIEXECUTIVE NIA 1fC20635051 l./1/2011 1/1/2012 E.L EIO! ACCIDENT s 2,000,000 C 
\ OFFICEMIEl'6ER EXC1.UOED? R 

1fC20635053 1/1/2011 1/1/2012 2,000,000 
~':.\., E.L DI.SEAS£· EAEMPl.()Y£E S D DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below lfC2063505C~06l5055 1/1/2011 1/1/2012 E.L DISEASE· POI.ICY LIMIT $ 2,000,000 

I 
ll£9CIIIP110NOFOl'EPIATIONSILOCATIOIISfWHl:LE!IC--1111,----.ll--la_..., Re: Por all projact• in Pal.a Beach County 

Th• Worll:era' COllpeDaation cover~ ahown al:>ove 4cMa not apply in mcmopoliatic atatea. In the States of :ND, OB, WA and WY, Worker•• Ccapenaation coverage ia provided by the State Pund. In tho•• State•, the above-referenced polici•• provide Stop-Gap Bmployer•' Liability only. 
SU A'l'TAC.IIJID 

CERTIFICATE HOLDER 
CANCELLATION 

Pala Beach County 
Bngin-ring a Public lforka Operationa Att:n, Na. Jaebn Deen 

SHOIJI.O ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY Pf!OVISIONS. 

Roadway Production Diviaion, SUite 131'·33 2300 Rorth Jog Road •••t Pala Beach, FL 33t11-27C5 

ORPOAA1'10N.Aftrfghta"'""9CL 



AGENCY CUSTOMER I>: ..,,6~4~51,,_7,_,5~-----------
LOC#: ______ _ 

ADDITIONAL REMARKS SCHEDULE 
AGENCY -D~ 

B.C. Driver• As•ociat••• Inc. Willia In•urance Services of California, Inc. 150 B. Pal.Jlletto Park Road, Suite 
l'Ot.lCYNUMNA Boca Raton, FL 33432 
See Firat Page -See Pirat Paae 

I IWCCOD! 

El'FEC11V£ DATE: See Pir•t Paae ADOmONAL REMARKS 
THIS ADOITIONAL REMARKS FORM IS A SCHEDULE TO ACORD FORM, 
FORM NUMBER: 25 FORM mLE: CBRTIPICATB OP LIABILITY IKSURARCB 

Workers Compenaation policies apply aa indicated belows 
WC20U50Sl - CA 
WC20635052 - FL 
WC20635053 - TX 
lfC20635054 - Alt, AL, AZ, DC, DB, HI, IA, IL, IN, ICS, LA, MD, D, MI, MO, NM, OJC, PA, RI, SC, SD, TN, VA, VT WC20635055 - AR, co, CT, GA, ID, n, MJI., 111', ND, NV, BY, OR, OR, tJT, WA, 
Profeaaional Liability - v/Limited Contractual - Claiae .. de Carrier: LloYd'a of London & British Companie• Policy Number: PB1105l50 Carrier: Lexington Insurance Company - Policy Number: 015438088 Effective: 5/1/2011 - 6/1/2012 Limits: $2,000,000 Claim/ $2,000,000 Aggregate 

MS, 

WI, 

MT, NC, 

WV, WY 

Page....2...of.i__ 

400 

NB, :NH, RJ, 

Pal.JD Beach County Board of CClllllliis• ioners, A Political Subdivision of The State of Florida, its Officers, Employees and ~•nta are included as Additional Insured(s) with reapect to operations performed by or for the Named Insured aa respects General and Auto Liability, where required by written contract. 

Retro Coverage applies on Profeaaional Liability. Retro Coverage ia extanded to include the effective date of- the contract. 
Retro Coverage Date: ll/17/38 

ACOM 1D1 fHOf.lO-t) <:oU;JJiJ758 Tpl: 1258219 Cart t 1segg5gg 8JOOIAC0RDCORPORATION.Alh1gh1snl!N!Nld. 
Tho ACORD name ana logo ar& rtlQfstlrld lMrlla of ACORD 



THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ rr CAREFULLY. 

ENDORSEMENT t 

This endorsement, effective 12:01 A.M. 5/1/2011 forms a part of Policy No. GL4870829 
issued to E.C. Driver & Associates, Inc. by National Union Fire Ins Co of Pittsburgh PA 

ADDITIONAL INSURED- OWNERS, LESSEES, OR CONTRACTORS - COMPLETED 
OPERATIONS 

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following: 

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILfTY COVERAGE FORM 

SCHEDULE 

NAME OF ADDITIONAL INSURED PERSON OR ORGANIZA110N: 

WHERE REQUIRED BY WRITTEN CONTRACT OR AGREEMENT 

PALM BEACH CouNTY BOARD OF Cc>MIIISSIONERS, A PoLITICAL SUBDIVISION OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA, ITS OFRCERS, EMPLOYEES AND AGENT 

LOCATION AND DESCRIPTION OF COMPLETED OPERATIONS: 

WHERE REQUIRED BY WRITTEN CONTRACT OR AGREEMENT 

FOR ALL PROJECTS IN PALM BEACH CouNTY 

ADDITIONAL PREMIUM: 

(If No entry appears above, information required to complete this endorsement will be shown in the Declarations as applicable to the endorsement.) 

SECTION II - WHO IS AN INSURED is amended to include as an insured; 

The person or organization shown in the Schedule, but only with respect to liability arising out of •your wortt• at the location designated and described in the schedule of this endorsement performed for that additional insured and included in the "products-completed operations hazard". 
All other terms and conditions remain unchanged . 

97837 (•/08) 

.?'tt,c,rtzed R.p atlve or 
Cola\teraignature (In Statn Where .Appllcable) 

Includes copyrighted material of 
lnsurana: Servlc:1:$ Office, Inc .• With iU permtu!on. 



THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY. 

ENDORSEMENT fl 

This endorsement, effective 12:01 A.M. 5/1/2011 forms a part of Policy No. Gl4870829 
issued to E.C. Driver & Associates, Inc. by National Union Fire Ins Co of Pittsburgh PA 

ADDITIONAL INSURED- OWNERS, LESSEES, OR CONTRACTORS - SCHEDULED PERSON OR ORGANIZATION 

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following: 

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE FORM 

SCHEDULE 

NAME OF PERSON OR ORGANIZATION: 

WHERE REQUIRED BY WRITTEN CONTRACT OR AGREEMENT 

PALM BEACH COUNTY BoARD OF COMMISSIONERS, A POLITICAL SUBDIVISION OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA, ITS OFRCERS, EMPLOYEES AND AGENT 

(If no entry appears above, infonnation required to complete this endorsement will be shown in the Declarations as applicable to the endorsement.) 

A. SECTION II -WHO IS AN INSURED is amended to include as an insured; 

The person or organization shown in the schedule, but only with respect to liability arising out of your ongoing operations perfonned for that additional insured. 

B. With respect to the insurance afforded to these additional insureds, SECTION I -COVERAGES, COVERAGE A - BODILY INJURY AND PROPERTY DAMAGE LIABILITY, 2. - Exclusions, is amended to include the following additional exclusion; 

This insurance does not apply to •bodily injury" or •property damage" occurring after: 

(1) all work, including materials, parts Of' equipment furnished In connection with such work, on the project {other than service, maintenance or repairs) to be performed by or on behalf of the additional insured(s) at the site of the covered operations has been completed; or, 

(2) that portion of •your work" out of which the injury or damage arises has been put to its intended use by any person or organization other than another contractor or subcontractor engaged in performing operations for a principal as a part of the same project. 
All other terms and conditions remain unchanged. 

97838 (4/08) Includes copyrighted material d 
Insurance Services Offia!, Inc., with Its pennissfon. 


